


2 No 58% 328 

3 Refuse 1% 4 

 Total 100% 569 

 

Q4 - Airline disruptions such as flight cancellations 
 

# Answer % Count 

1 Yes 20% 113 

2 No 79% 453 

3 Refuse 1% 4 

 Total 100% 569 

 

Q5 - Health concerns due to COVID 
 

# Answer % Count 

1 Yes 22% 125 

2 No 78% 443 

3 Refuse 0% 2 

 Total 100% 570 

 

Q6 - When did, or will, you start your holiday shopping, if at all? 
 

# Answer % Count 

1 October or earlier 21% 118 

2 Early November 22% 125 

3 Late November 18% 104 

4 Early December 12% 68 

5 Late December 6% 34 

6 Not doing any shopping 15% 84 

7 Not sure 6% 35 



8 Refuse 0% 1 

 Total 100% 570 





# Answer % Count 

1 Yes 21% 118 

2 No 60% 341 

3 Not sure/Haven't shopped 19% 109 

4 Refuse 0% 2 

 Total 100% 569 

 

Q13 - Have you experienced any shipping delays in the last two months? 
 

# Answer % Count 

1 Yes 33% 189 

2 No 60% 341 

3 Not sure/Haven't shopped 7% 39 

4 Refuse 0% 2 

 Total 100% 570 

 

When it comes to recreational activities, please rate whether you strongly 



 

Q15 - There are adequate affordable recreational activities in my area. 
 

# Answer



 Total 100% 570 

  



PHONE_TYPE - Phone type 

# Answer % Count 



 Total 100% 569 

 

D2 - Which of the following best describes your race: 

# Answer % Count 

1 White (non-Hispanic) 59% 336 

2 Black or African American 14% 77 

3 Asian or Pacific Islander 5% 28 

4 Native American 2% 11 

5 Some other race alone 9% 53 

6 More than one race 5% 27 

7 Refuse 7% 38 

 Total 100% 570 

 

D3 - Which of the following best describes your highest level of education: 

# Answer % Count 

1 



 Total 100% 570 

 

D6 - Lastly, what is your gender? 

# Answer % Count 

1 Man 46% 262 

2 Woman 49% 281 

3 Identify another way 1% 7 

4 Refuse 4% 20 

 Total 100% 570 

 

 
Methodology  

 
The poll of New Jersey adult residents was conducted by the Stockton Polling 
Institute of the William J. Hughes Center for Public Policy from Oct. 26-Nov. 15, 
2022. Stockton University students texted cell phones with invitations to take the 
survey online and Opinion Services supplemented the dialing portion of the fieldwork, 
which consisted of cell and landline telephone calls. Overall, 90 percent of interviews 
were conducted on cell phones and 10 percent on landline phones. In terms of mode, 
79 percent were reached via dialing and 21 percent were reached via text-to-web. A 
total of 570 New Jersey adult residents were interviewed. Both cell and landline 
samples consisted of random digit dialing (RDD) sample from MSG. Data are 
weighted based on U.S. Census Bureau American Community Survey data for New 
Jersey on variables of age, race, ethnicity, education level, sex, and region. The 
poll's margin of error is +/- 4.1 percentage points at a 95 percent confidence level. 
MOE is higher for subsets.  
 


